NORTHWESTERN ONTARIO MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION ROLE OF THE PRESIDENT

The President of the Northwestern Ontario Municipal Association is the elected leader of the organization and serves the membership by:

- Chairing meetings of the Board and the Executive Committee and at the Annual General Meeting of the membership;
- Representing NOMA on the Association of Municipalities of Ontario as Co-Chair of the Northern Caucus on the Board, Executive Committee member, and member of the MOU Committee;
- Interfacing with the Minister of Northern Development Mines & Forestry, the Premier and any other Minister (Provincial and Federal) and Ministry official(s) as required to advance the position of the organization; and,
- Participating in meetings, conferences, and consultations as required, including but not limited to:
 - the Annual Meeting of each District Association;
 - o the Annual Conference of the Ontario Good Roads Association;
 - the Annual Meeting of the Northwestern Ontario Associated Chamber of Commerce;
 - o the Annual Meeting of Northwestern Ontario Development Network;
 - the Annual Meeting of the Federation of Northern Ontario Municipalities; and
 - o the Annual Meeting of the Association of Manitoba Municipalities

The President acts upon the direction of the Board and is official spokesperson for the Association.

The President is the voice of the municipalities of Northwestern Ontario to Government.

The President works with the Executive Director to provide guidance and direction in the development of meeting agendas, correspondence and other administrative activities.

In appreciation of the significant time commitment required by the President and Vice President, the Association provides an annual honourarium of \$5,000, to the President and \$2,000 to the Vice President, payable in April of each year in recognition of service over the preceding 12 months.